HOUSE BILL 220
Introduced by Raney, et al.
1/16
1/16
1/17
1/21
1/25
1/25

(3) The department may adopt rules that prescribe the
procedures for applying for and awarding gra~ts.
NEW SECTION. Section 5. Codification instruction. ( 1)
(Sections l through 3) are intended to be codified as an
integral part of Title 15, and the provisions of Title 15
apply to [sections 1 through 3].
( 2) [Section 4 I is intended to be codified as an
integral part of Title 90, chapter 2, and the provisions of
Title 90, chapter 2, apply to [section 4].
NEW SECTION. Section 6. Applicability. [Sections 1 and
2] apply to contracts entered on or after October 1, 1991.
-End-
-4-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a wriLten request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for 11B0220, ii_s_introduced.
D~SCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
An act imposing a tax on merchantable logs to which no value-added processing is applied in Montana; providing that the
proceeds of the tax be placed in a nonexpendable trust fund, with the interest and income to be used for grants for research
and development of value-added processing for wood products and for reforestation or for rehabilitation of areas damaged by
forest practices; and providing for an applicability date.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. Exports of raw logs from Montana were 83 MMBF (million board feet) in 1988 (Bureau of Business of Economic Research).
2. Average market price for logs of all species and grades at the mill gate was $190 per MBF (thousand board feet) in 1988
(BBER). Average market price at the mill gate is used as a proxy for average market value as described in the proposed
legislation.
3. All logs sold to or owned by in-state processing entities receive value-added processing within the 4 month time limit
specified in the proposed legislation.
4. All revenue from the tax is deposited in the trust fund. Deposits into the fund in each fiscal year will be invested in
short term instruments for one month and then long term securities. The previous year collections will remain invested in
long term securities.
5. Short term interest rates will be 8.10% and 8.36% in FY92 and FY93, respectively. Long term rates will average 9.35% in
FY92 and 9.46% in FY93. (OBPP)
6. The Department of Revenue would require 4.00 FTE to administer the proposed tax in each fiscal year. In addition, 1.50
FTE would be required for development costs of a computer system in FY92. Operating expenses would be $38,049 in FY92 and
$28,015 in FY93. Equipment costs would be $40,695 in FY92 only.
FISCAL IMPACT
see next page
~ J~z'-1-9 /
ROD SUNDSTED, BUDGET DIRECTOR DATE BOB RANEY, PRIMARY SPONSOR DATE
Office of Budget and Program Planning
Fiscal Note for Hl\ll'.'20 as int]'.Q_cluced
f/ 8 Z.2-d
Fiscal Note Request, HB0220 as i 11troduc,•d
Form BD-15
Page 2
FISCAL IMPACT:
Expenditures:
(Department of Revenue)
F.T.E.
Personal Services
Operating Expenses
Equipment
Total
Funding:
General Fund (01)
Revenues:
Current Law
0.00
0
0
0
0
0
FY 92
Pro2osed Law
5.50
166,823
38,049
40 695
245,567
245,567
FY 93